Particulars Year ended
31 March 2023

Year ended
31 March 2022

Opening balance  151  146

Contributions received  24  12

Benefits paid  (25)  (16)

Re-measurement loss arising from return on plan assets  (2)  (1)

Interest income  11  10

Closing balance  159  151

	 The above plan assets have been invested in the qualified insurance policies.

	 The actual return on plan assets was ` 9 Crore for the year ended 31 March 2023 and ` 9 Crore for the year ended 31
March 2022.

	 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 14.03 years and 15.67 years as at 31 March 2023 and
31 March 2022 respectively.

	 The Company expects to contribute ` 17 Crore to the funded defined benefit plans in during the year ended 31 March
2024.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined

benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of
the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

(` in Crore)

Increase/ (Decrease) in defined benefit obligation Year ended
31 March 2023

Year ended
31 March 2022

Discount rate

Increase by 0.50%  (13)  (11)

Decrease by 0.50%  13  11

Expected rate of increase in compensation level of covered employees

Increase by 0.50%  13  11

Decrease by 0.50%  (13)  (11)

	 The above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change
in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

	 In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using
the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the
defined benefit obligation liability recognized in the balance sheet.

415

STANDALONE
INTEGRATED
REPORT

STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL